volume of trading, resulting in lack of liquidity and in price volatility; (iii) certain national policies which may restrict a Sub-
Fund’s investment opportunities including restrictions on investing in issuers or industries deemed sensitive to relevant
national interests; and (iv) the absence of developed legal structures governing private or foreign investment and private
property.

The Manager considers the asset allocation of the portfolios of the Sub-Funds to minimise the risk associated with particular
market sectors whilst continuing to follow the investment objectives.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

191

Note 17 – Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market Price Risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
As at December 31, 2022, if the underlying assets (excluding financial derivative instruments) held by the Sub-Funds had
increased and decreased by 5% (December 31, 2021: 5%), whilst the foreign currency rates held constant, there would have
been the following approximate increases and decreases in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating
units:

 Dec 2022 Dec 2022 Dec 2021 Dec 2021
Sub-Fund Name 5% gain (EUR) 5% loss (EUR) 5% gain (EUR) 5% loss (EUR)
US Collection 27,012,808 (27,012,808) 27,380,812 (27,380,812)
European Collection 22,330,220 (22,330,220) 26,968,746 (26,968,746)
Pacific Collection 10,584,499 (10,584,499) 11,048,899 (11,048,899)
Emerging Markets Collection 23,912,715 (23,912,715) 27,980,045 (27,980,045)
Euro Fixed Income 81,166,940 (81,166,940) 139,684,690 (139,684,690)
Global High Yield 89,911,269 (89,911,269) 107,321,255 (107,321,255)
Premium Coupon Collection 38,829,945 (38,829,945) 51,601,972 (51,601,972)
Dynamic Collection 12,146,052 (12,146,052) 13,589,473 (13,589,473)
Equity Power Coupon Collection 32,280,915 (32,280,915) 36,265,074 (36,265,074)
Mediolanum Morgan Stanley Global Selection 217,112,231 (217,112,231) 202,724,963 (202,724,963)
Emerging Markets Multi Asset Collection 7,506,325 (7,506,325) 9,177,536 (9,177,536)
Coupon Strategy Collection 87,912,402 (87,912,402) 113,976,882 (113,976,882)
New Opportunities Collection 25,854,949 (25,854,949) 28,794,081 (28,794,081)
Infrastructure Opportunity Collection 25,051,475 (25,051,475) 22,737,772 (22,737,772)
Convertible Strategy Collection 20,285,020 (20,285,020) 26,106,937 (26,106,937)
Mediolanum Carmignac Strategic Selection 16,722,930 (16,722,930) 20,517,460 (20,517,460)
Mediolanum Invesco Balanced Risk Coupon Selection 31,014,782 (31,014,782) 40,532,437 (40,532,437)
Socially Responsible Collection 13,628,185 (13,628,185) 13,466,218 (13,466,218)
Financial Income Strategy 39,020,836 (39,020,836) 39,575,354 (39,575,354)
Equilibrium 6,885,492 (6,885,492) 9,444,583 (9,444,583)
Mediolanum Fidelity Asian Coupon Selection 16,257,288 (16,257,288) 19,984,241 (19,984,241)
European Coupon Strategy Collection 11,525,075 (11,525,075) 14,149,261 (14,149,261)
US Coupon Strategy Collection 12,008,408 (12,008,408) 14,483,964 (14,483,964)
Dynamic International Value Opportunity 61,654,131 (61,654,131) 60,588,401 (60,588,401)
Mediolanum Innovative Thematic Opportunities 63,743,448 (63,743,448) 63,591,115 (63,591,115)
European Small Cap Equity 16,491,091 (16,491,091) 13,806,490 (13,806,490)
Chinese Road Opportunity 76,023,912 (76,023,912) 54,331,413 (54,331,413)
Global Leaders 61,585,126 (61,585,126) 55,364,163 (55,364,163)
Emerging Markets Fixed Income 16,725,737 (16,725,737) 17,630,771 (17,630,771)
Mediolanum Global Demographic Opportunities 23,707,796 (23,707,796) 20,573,540 (20,573,540)
Mediolanum Global Impact 33,056,049 (33,056,049) 26,241,039 (26,241,039)
Mediolanum Circular Economy Opportunities1 11,980,496 (11,980,496) - -
Mediolanum Multi Asset ESG Selection2 1,073,924 (1,073,924) - -
Mediolanum Energy Transition2 3,700,490 (3,700,490) - -

1 This Sub-Fund was launched on January 10, 2022 and therefore there are no comparatives available.
2 These Sub-Funds were launched on July 8, 2022 and therefore there are no comparatives available.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

192

Note 17 – Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market Price Risk (continued)

Global Exposure to Financial Derivative Instruments
The Manager’s risk management department has assessed the risk profile of the Fund and the related Sub-Funds on the basis
of the investment policy, strategy and the use of financial derivative instruments. Based on the risk profile and where the